Protection

Provider's Signature _________

DHSS - DHCQ 261 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, DE 19702

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Westminster Village Health COMPLETED: November 1, 2023

DATE SURVEY

SECTION	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Specific Deficiencies	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
3201 3201.1.0 3201.1.2	The State Report incorporates by reference and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report. An unannounced annual, complaint, emergency preparedness and extended survey was conducted at this facility from October 10, 2023 through November 1, 2023. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on observation, interviews, review of clinical records and other facility documentation as indicated. The facility census on the first day of the survey was seventy (70). The survey sample size was forty (40) residents. Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Facilities Scope Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code		DATE
	requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference. This requirement is not met as evidenced by: Cross refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed 11/1/23: F600, F641, F644, F686, F689, F690,		

NHA

Title



STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 2

NAME OF FACILITY: Westminster Village Health COMPLETED: November 1, 2023

DATE SURVEY

F730, F756, F761 and F812. Reportable incidents are as follows: Significant injuries. 3201.9.8.4.2 Injury which results in transfer to an acute care facility for treatment or evaluation or which requires periodic neurological reassessment of the resident's clinical status by professional staff for up to 24 hours. Based on record review and interview, it was determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 - R33 was admitted to the facility with Alzheimer's disease.	
Reportable incidents are as follows: Significant injuries. Injury which results in transfer to an acute care facility for treatment or evaluation or which requires periodic neurological reassessment of the resident's clinical status by professional staff for up to 24 hours. Based on record review and interview, it was determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 — R33 was admitted to the facility with Reportable incidents are as follows: 3201.9.8 3201.9.8 3201.9.8.4 3201.9.8.4 3201.9.8 3201.9.	
3201.9.8.4 Significant injuries. 3201.9.8.4.2 Injury which results in transfer to an acute care facility for treatment or evaluation or which requires periodic neurological reassessment of the resident's clinical status by professional staff for up to 24 hours. Based on record review and interview, it was determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 – R33 was admitted to the facility with injuries and were transferred to acute care setting have the	
Significant injuries. 3201.9.8.4.2 Injury which results in transfer to an acute care facility for treatment or evaluation or which requires periodic neurological reassessment of the resident's clinical status by professional staff for up to 24 hours. Based on record review and interview, it was determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 – R33 was admitted to the facility with injuries and were transferred to acute care setting have the	
3201.9.8.4.2 Injury which results in transfer to an acute care facility for treatment or evaluation or which requires periodic neurological reassessment of the resident's clinical status by professional staff for up to 24 hours. Based on record review and interview, it was determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 — R33 was admitted to the facility with accute care setting have the	
Injury which results in transfer to an acute care facility for treatment or evaluation or which requires periodic neurological reassessment of the resident's clinical status by professional staff for up to 24 hours. Based on record review and interview, it was determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 - R33 was admitted to the facility with injuries and were transferred to acute care setting have the	
facility for treatment or evaluation or which requires periodic neurological reassessment of the resident's clinical status by professional staff for up to 24 hours. Based on record review and interview, it was determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 – R33 was admitted to the facility with injuries and were transferred to acute care setting have the	
periodic neurological reassessment of the resident's clinical status by professional staff for up to 24 hours. Based on record review and interview, it was determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 – R33 was admitted to the facility with 1 R33 still resides in the facility State reportable was completed and submitted to the state for the 10/7/2023 fall which resulted in injury and transfer to acute care setting. 2 Current residents residing in the facility who had falls with injuries and were transferred to acute care setting have the	
resident's clinical status by professional staff for up to 24 hours. Based on record review and interview, it was determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 – R33 was admitted to the facility with injuries and were transferred to acute care setting have the	
for up to 24 hours. Based on record review and interview, it was determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 – R33 was admitted to the facility with injuries and were transferred to acute care setting have the	
24 hours. Based on record review and interview, it was determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 – R33 was admitted to the facility with injuries and were transferred to acute care setting have the	
Based on record review and interview, it was determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 – R33 was admitted to the state to the state of the state o	1
determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 – R33 was admitted to the facility with injuries and were transferred to acute care setting have the	ne
determined that for one (R33) out of six residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 - R33 was admitted to the facility with injuries and were transferred to acute care setting have the	ic.
residents reviewed for accidents, the facility failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 - R33 was admitted to the facility with acute care setting have the	:
failed to report to the State Agency a fall with injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 - R33 was admitted to the facility with acute care setting have the	
injury and a transfer to an acute care facility. Findings include: 2/15/19 - R33 was admitted to the facility with the facility who had falls with injuries and were transferred to acute care setting have the	
injuries and were transferred to 2/15/19 – R33 was admitted to the facility with acute care setting have the	1
2/15/19 - R33 was admitted to the facility with acute care setting have the	
ALL AL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	an
	×.
Alzheimer's disease. potential to be affected by this	
12/22/22 - R33's care plan included: R33's is at practice. All residents who were	
risk for falling r/t impaired mobility, transferred to an acute care set	ting
incontinence, medications, cognitive loss, as a result of a fall with an injury	y
attempts to transfers self, refuses to call for were reviewed to ensure that a	
assist, DM. Sometimes refuses to put on socks report was completed and	
and shoes even with encouragement. submitted to the state. No othe	r
racidants ware identified	
12/22/22 – Review of R33's physician orders	
included that R33 was prescribed Plavix and 3 A root cause analysis reveal	ed
Eliquis (two blood thinner medications). the need for re-education of the	ع ا
6/27/23 - Quarterly MDS documented that R33 DON on section 3201.9.8,	
was extensive assistance of two staff members 3201.9.8.4 and 3201.9.8.4.2 of the staff members 3201.9.8.4 and 3201.9.8.4 and 3201.9.8.4.2 of the staff members 3201.9.8.4 and 3201.9.8 and 3201.9.8 and 3201.9.8 and 3201.9.8 and 3201.9.8 and 3201.9.8 and 3201.9 and 3201	the
for transfers and could not walk. Regulations for Skilled and	
Intermediate Care Facilities. The	e
10/7/23 – A facility assessment documented DON will be re-educated by the	1 1 2024

Provider's Signature Littlu:

NHA

Date 12/1/23



Office of Long Term Care Residents

Protection

STATE SURVEY REPORT Page 3

NAME OF FACILITY: Westminster Village Health

COMPLETED: November 1, 2023

DATE SURVEY

that R33 was at high risk for falling. 10/7/23 6:20 AM - A facility incident rep	Administrator/designee on section	
documented "Resident had a fall. The number of the floor by the RN on duty was assessed and sent out to (the) the ER 911 services. Head assessment reveal resident's right eye (with) orbital swelling." 10/17/23 — During an interview E2 (Disconfirmed that R33's fall with injury to the required a transfer to an acute care facility of not reported to the State Agency. 10/20/23 — Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA), E2 (DON) and E3 (ED) at the exit conference beginning at 12:30 PM	Skilled and Intermediate Care Facilities. 4 DON/designee will conduct an audit of all residents who were transferred to an acute care setting as a result of a fall with injury in the last 12 months to verify that a report was completed and submitted to the state. Audits will be conducted daily X 5days until	1.1.2024

Provider's Signature

MHA

PRINTED: 12/12/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION		3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085032	B. WING				С	
NAME OF	DDOMBED OF SUPPLIED	083032	B. WING	_		11/	01/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		Ε(000		_		
	was conducted at the 2023 through Nove	innual and complaint survey his facility from October 10, meber 1, 2023. The facility the first day of the survey.						
F 000	Emergency Prepare conducted by The E the Office of Long-T Protection at this fa period. Based on of		FC	000				
	preparedness and e conducted at this fa through November contained in this rep interviews, review o facility documentation census on the first of	nnual, complaint, emergency extended survey was cility from October 10, 2023 1, 2023. The deficiencies port are based on observation, f clinical records and other on as indicated. The facility day of the survey was seventy mple size was forty (40)						
	Abbreviations/definitions follows:	tions used in this report are						
	pressure; BMP - Basic Metabo cm - centimeter; CBC - Complete blo CNA - Certified Nurs DON - Director of No	ding boots - boots to reduce plic Panel; od (cell) count; sing Assistant; ursing;						
		ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	
⊏iectroni	cally Signed						12/01/2023	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

12/01/2023

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

PRINTED: 12/12/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	IG		OMPLETED
						C
		085032	B, WING _			11/01/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE	
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE HEA	AI TH	- 1	1175 MCKEE ROAD		
VYLSTIVII	NOTEN VILLAGE HEA	(LIII		DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	ED - Executive Dire e.g For example; GM - Gram; HCT - Hematocrit; L - left; LLE - left lower extr LNAC - Licensed N LPN - Licensed pra MD - Doctor of med Meds - Medication: MG - Milligrams; Min - Minute; MRR - Monthly Re NHA - Nursing Hom NP - Nurse practiti NWB - non-weight OOB - Out of bed; PRN - As needed Q - Every; RN - Registered Coordinator TID- three times a UM - Unit Manager Abuse - to hurt, injuphysical, sexual, inmisappropriation of Alzheimer's Diseas attacks the brain's memory, thinking a Basic Metabolic Pameasure blood sugfunction, and chem BIMS (Brief Intervise)	emity; urse Assessment Coordinator; ctical nurse; dicine; s; gimen Review; ne Administrator; oner; bearing; rse; Nurse Assessment a day; ; ure or damage OR mental, voluntary seclusion or resident property); e - degenerative disorder that nerve cells resulting in loss of nd language; nel (BMP) - set of tests that ar, calcium levels, kidney ical and fluid balance; ew for Mental Status) - test to bility with score ranges from 0	F 00			

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

PRINTED: 12/12/2023 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING C 085032 B. WING 11/01/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH **DOVER, DE 19904** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 000 Continued From page 2 F 000 0-7 Severe impairment: Care Plan - outlines the plan of action that will be implemented during a patient's medical care; Complete Blood Count (CBC) - blood test used to evaluate your overall health and detect a wide range of disorders, including anemia, infection and leukemia Controlled Ankle Motion Boot/CAM Walker Boot (CAM) - an adjustable device that limits ankle movement that comprises of a flexible liner (which the foot fits into) and a rigid shell (which supports and protects the leg). CMP (comprehensive metabolic panel) - blood test that measures sugar (glucose) level. electrolyte and fluid balance, kidney function, and liver function; Complete Blood Count (CBC) - blood test used to evaluate your overall health and detect a wide range of disorders, including anemia, infection and leukemia: Conduct - manner in which a person behaves; Culture & Sensitivity (C&S) - laboratory test to identify what bacteria is causing an infection and which antibiotic will effectively kill the bacteria: Dementia - a severe state of cognitive impairment characterized by memory loss, difficulty with abstract thinking, and disorientation or loss of mental functions such as memory and reasoning

daily functioning:

than adjacent tissue:

scab; usually black in color

that is severe enough to interfere with a person's

Deep Tissue Injury (DTI) - Purple or maroon localized area of discolored intact skin. May be preceded by tissue that is painful, mushy, firm, boggy (wet, spongy feeling), warmer or cooler

Eschar - dead tissue that is tan, brown or black and tissue damage more severe than slough in the wound bed OR dead tissue forming a hard

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		CX3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085032	B. WING				01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 MCKEE ROAD OVER, DE 19904	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	Extensive assist - r not be able to perform to be able to performing the con- weight-bearing ass Hematocrit (HCT) - total volume of blood Hemiplegia - paraly History and physical document that physical pending; ICD 10- the Internal Diseases, a coding diseases and billing Interdisciplinary Ted different fields and together with the resimplement an indiv Minimum Data Set mandated compress assessment of all in nursing homes that capabilities and he Medication Administally medications that daily medications the Medication Regiment review by pharmace laboratory tests and determine whether Minimum Data Set assessment form to Multi Podus Boot - pressure or friction circulation and pro Nasal cannula - tulo oxygen;	means that the individual would form or complete the activity of ithout another person to aid in aplete task, by providing istance. I ratio of red blood cells to the od; ysis of one side of the body; al (H&P)- the initial formal sicians produce through eatient, the physical exam and a testing either obtained or ational Classification of ysystem used for documenting g in healthcare; am - professional from departments who work esident to develop and idualized plan of care; (MDS) assessment- Federally nensive, standardized, clinical residents in Medicare/Medicaid alth needs; stration Record (MAR) - list of the beadministered; en Review (MRR) - monthly sist of resident's medications, d any records necessary to or not irregularities exist; (MDS) - a standardized used in nursing homes; boot or brace that eliminates on the heel to enhance blood		0000	*		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, , ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		005000				С	
		085032	B. WING			11/01/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIA		Ī
F 000	develops when the to pressure; Previon Boot - boot floats the heel off the helping to reduce poseudobulbar Affection of crying and laugh Skin prep - a liquid upon application to film; Stage II (2) - skin bosore. The area arouirritated; Three times a day (describe the freque to a patient; Tramadol - a pain reto severe pain in ad Treatment Administed daily/weekly/monthl Unstageable - Tissure of the ulcer is unable presence of slough brown dead tissue) that is tan, brown or more severe than severe than severe than severe of the body, or mucous membra Urinalysis (UA) - dia and assess a disease test used to determine the presence of sloudy of the culture and semicroscopic study of the presence of study of the determine the presence of study of the determ	blood supply to it is cut off due is with a cushioned bottom that he surface of the mattress, ressure; ct - a type of neurological zed by uncontrollable episodes ing; film-forming dressing that, intact skin, forms a protective listers or skin forms an open and the sore may be red and TID) - a common term used to ncy that a medication is given eliever used to treat moderate lults; ration Record (TAR) - list of y treatments to be performed; are loss in which actual depth e to be determined due to the (yellow, tan, gray, green or and/or eschar (dead tissue black and tissue damage lough in the wound bed); e on an external or internal caused by a break in the skin ne that fails to heal; ignostic test used to detect se or illness OR diagnostic ne presence of infection; on (UTI) - bacteria in urine;	FO				

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		085032	B. WING			11/0	1/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 75 MCKEE ROAD OVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BÉ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	supervision of a res Free from Abuse ar CFR(s): 483.12(a)(§483.12 Freedom f Exploitation The resident has th neglect, misapprop and exploitation as includes but is not l corporal punishmer any physical or che treat the resident's §483.12(a) The face §483.12(a)(1) Not u physical abuse, cor involuntary seclusion This REQUIREMED by: Based on observar review, it was deter and R43) out of six the facility failed to	sident. Ind Neglect 1) rom Abuse, Neglect, and It is right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This imited to freedom from int, involuntary seclusion and imical restraint not required to medical symptoms. Illity mustures verbal, mental, sexual, or reporal punishment, or on; In is not met as evidenced the property of	F C		Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required.		
	a history of sexually facility's failure to mabuse of R71 on 9/R43 on 12/16/22. A was identified start facility's corrective incident, this is being jeopardy, past nondate of 12/16/22. FA facility policy and	abuse by R16, a resident with y inappropriate behavior. The nonitor R16 allowed the sexual 14/22, R68 on 11/16/22 and on Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) ing 9/14/22. Due to the measures following the lasting cited as immediate compliance with an abatement indings include: procedure titled, "Abuse, tion", revised 10/24/22,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085032	B. WING	•			C 01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	CODE	- III	0172020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD I E APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	documented, "Policy with a safe environry subject to mental, pabuse Objective: Freal or perceived at committed to ensur from verbalor sex Review of R16's clir 3/15/21 - R16 was a diagnoses including disorder and demer 3/21/21 - R16's admrevealed that R16 himpairment. During R16 was exhibiting sexual nature direct addition, R16 wandereview period. R16 is setup help only for the supervision during vertical to monitor are behavior, psych evaluation behavior, psych considerations. R16 had physician's -2/18/22 behavior do sexually inappropriate -2/21/22 psych considerations.	cyeach resident is provided ment where they are not ohysicaland sexual Residents are protected from buseStandard: The facility is ring that each resident is free cual abuse" Inical record revealed: admitted to the facility with g depression, anxiety, mood ntia. Inission MDS assessment had severe cognitive the seven-day review period behavioral symptoms of the ted towards himself. In ered during the seven-day required supervision and transfer and required walking and locomotion. In was developed for R16's all behaviors related to erventions included but not and document episodes of aluation and offer early sorders for: ocumentation every shift for ate behavior. sult for sexually toward (Depakote) increased from wice a day to 2 capsules twice	F6	600			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		085032	B. WING			1	C 01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	February through A was being monitore from 2/18/22 through 4/30/22, Roundly and every shad a revealed that on 4/2 up psychotropic meinitiatedmonitor a change in condition escalation." A. R71 9/1/22 - R71's quarrevealed that R71 himpairment. R71 rehelp only during transplanted (R16) with waistband of (R71) appeared that R16 R16 was redirected hand from R71's pahand and forearm in Residents were red the unit. (Police) we R16 had a new phy 9/14/22 - psychiatry behaviors. 9/14/22 - laboratory	CNA Daily Charting from pril 2022 revealed that R16 ed by the CNAs every shift gh 4/25/22. From 4/26/22 16 was monitored by the CNAs hift. A psychiatry note by P3 21/22, R16 was seen for follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any for ongoing behavior. A psychiatry note by P3 21/22, R16 was seen for follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any for ongoing behavior. A psychiatry note by P3 21/22, R16 was seen for follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any for ongoing behavior. A psychiatry note by P3 21/22, R16 was seen for follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any for ongoing behavior. A psychiatry note by P3 21/22, R16 was seen for lexaprond notify provider of any for ongoing behavior. A psychiatry note by P3 21/22, R16 was seen for follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any for ongoing behavior. A psychiatry note by P3 21/22, R16 was seen for follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any for ongoing behavior. A psychiatry note by P3 21/26/22 and seen for follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any for ongoing behavior. A psychiatry note by P3 21/26/22 and seen for follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any for ongoing behavior. A psychiatry note by P3 21/26/22 and seen for follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any for ongoing behavior. A psychiatry note by P3 21/26/22 and seen for follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provider of any follow edication adjustment - lexaprond notify provi	F	600			
	9/16/22 1:02 PM - A	A psychiatry note by P3					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(2	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085032	B. WING				C 01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	revealed that on 9/7 secondary to staff vertouching a female reasily in conversation (R16's) inappropriate residents. (R16) acts tates "ok" when acts behaviorNo new precommendation 9/19/22 - A facility for the State revealed to impaired with poor or referral for placement the female resident different unit. Review of R16's reconsidered with the female resident different unit. Review of R16's reconsidered with poor of the female resident different unit. A review of R16's reconsidered with facility failed abuse. A review of R16's C through 9/15/22 review the CNAs hourly R16, the facility failed abuse. B. R68 9/18/22 - R68's quarevealed that R68 himpairment. R68 reconsidered extensive a locomotion on the unit of the properties of	vitnessing R16 inappropriately resident"(R16) engages ondiscussed concern with the behavior - touching female knowledges behavior and divised not to repeat charmacological." collow up report submitted to that R16 was cognitively decision making. R16 had a rent in the dementia unit and (R71) was moved to a cords revealed that R16 was schecks on 9/14/22 from 0 PM daily. NA Daily Charting from 9/1/22 realed that R16 was monitored and every shift. had monitoring in place for red to protect R71 from sexual exterly MDS assessment ad severe cognitive quired extensive assist of one nsfer, non-ambulatory and assist of one staff member for sexual extensive assist of one staff member for extensive assist of one extensive assist of ot	F6				

•	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A, BUILL	IING			c
		085032	B. WING	_		11/0	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	from 9/16/22 through was monitored by the State Agency downth with the Sta	gh 11/15/22 revealed that R16 he CNAs every shift. incident report submitted to occumented that, "Staff th his hand inside (R68's) shirt is as she was sleeping in a area TV room. Staff ened and redirected R16, spolice report filed" cords revealed that the onitored R16: check on 11/16/22 from 8:50 colon AM. check on 11/17/22 from 10:30 from 11/17/22 11:00 PM until NA flowsheet revealed that tored by the CNAs hourly from until 11/17/23 6 PM. s' orders for: e 50 mg tablet give 1/2 tablet hree times a day for anxiety e level in am (11/17/22) notify lt; insult; o psych unit; y urinalysis to rule out urinary the 5 mg 1 tablet at bedtime for	F	3000			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		085032	B. WING				C 01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD I	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	behaviors and any smedications: antian antipsychotic, mood target behaviors: was care, sexually inappedelusionsmonitor ideation; -12/2/22 escitalopra decreased back to state the sexual sex	side effects for psychotropic xiety, antidepressant, I change, crying, withdrawn, andering, pacing, resisting propriate behavior, and document for suicidal mm 10 mg dose was 5 mg 1 tablet daily. R16's nurse progress note mented, "MD (physician) in d resident due havior, new order received to UA (urinalysis) and CBC to ning)psych consult, which refer to psyche unit, and if sion, per MD all was I and ADON" A psychiatry note by P3 17/22, R16 was seen opriately touching a female stropic medication use to a great conversationalist nocern with (R16's) I behavior - touching female eweek. R16 does not tout but begins to cryhas navior in the past - last mpulsive yet resident is	F 6	00			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		C (X3) DATE SURVEY			
		085032	B. WING				01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		117	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 MCKEE ROAD VER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	advance impairmer medications were rewas on hourly safet monitoring. Although the facility R16, the facility fails abuse. C. R43 9/22/22 - R43's quarevealed that R43's impaired. R43 requistaff member for tralocomotion. 12/16/22 - A facility the State Incident Fithat R16 who was conside the "upper chresident (R43) but with the state Incident Fithat R16 who was considered to th	nt in cognition. R16's eviewed and adjusted. R16 by checks and behavior what monitoring in place for ed to protect R68 from sexual exterly MDS assessment accognition was severely ired extensive assist with one ansfer, walking on unit and incident report submitted to Reporting Center documented confused, placed his hands nest area/clothing" of a female was immediately redirected. In's order for: In a cycle level in am (12/20/22), extion test) in 2 weeks; one to 375 mg by mouth two times epakote level and LFT in 2 The 2.5 mg 1 tablet by mouth minister only if Depakote level 100); with psych services at next	F6	600			

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		085032	B. WING			C / 01/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	interventions related behavior included F supervision and reference 12/20/22 - A facility the State revealed to dementia and had a inappropriate behaving removed from the asupervision 24 hour police were notified inpatient psych for exact the was transferred to a Although the facility R16, the facility failed abuse. Further review of R supervision continuer readmission to the f March 2023. From M 2023 R16's 1:1 supershifts and evening s 5/31/23 the 1:1 supershifts and evening was decrared remains on the present. 10/12/23 9:55 AM - stated, "resident is bein appropriate sexual female residents. He but since his re-adminoved him here in the been behaving well as the supervision and remains on the present.	to his sexually inappropriate and to his sexually inappropriate and to placed on one-to-one errals made to psych facilities. follow up report submitted to hat R16 had advanced	F 6				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085032	B. WING			I .	01/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	000002	- I		FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1170	7172023
	NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH			75 MCKEE ROAD OVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From pa	ge 13	F6	00			
	stated that resident	In an interview, E6 (CNA) (R16) is currently being and that resident did not have opriate behavior.					
	was called and revi leadership, includin E24 (Corporate Clir During this confere confirmed that there of sexually inapprop	- An immediate jeopardy (IJ) ewed with the facility g E1 (NHA), E2 (DON) and nical Nurse Consultant). nce, both E1 and E2 e had been no other incidents oriate contact by R16 with r the 12/16/22 incident.					
	acceptable documed plan that was fully a facility's corrective a incident included R was sent to a psychwas maintained on return to the facility	n) presented to surveyor an entation of corrective action abated on 12/16/22. The actions at the time of the 16 on 1:1 supervision and then hospital on 12/20/22. R16 1:1 supervision upon his on 1/6/23. This was verified documents and interview with idents.					
		- Findings were reviewed with N) and E24 (Corporate Clinical sments	F 6	i41			2/1/24
	resident's status. This REQUIREMED by:	cy of Assessments. ust accurately reflect the NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was			R5 still resides in the facility. R5⊟s	s left	

PRINTED: 12/12/2023 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 085032 B WING 11/01/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH **DOVER, DE 19904** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 641 | Continued From page 14 F 641 determined that for one (R5) out of forty (40) heel pressure injury was reassessed and sampled residents for resident assessment, the accurately documented. Modification MDS facility failed to accurately assess an unstageable was completed to reflect unstageable pressure ulcer/injury due to an eschar on R5's left pressure injury to left heal. lateral heel. Findings include: Current residents with pressure injuries Review of R5's clinical record revealed: residing in the facility have the potential to be affected by this practice. MDS records 6/20/23 - R5 was admitted to the facility. for residents with pressure injuries will be reviewed to ensure that all pressure 6/26/23 - Review of R5's admission MDS injuries are coded accurately and (Minimum Data Set) assessment on skin correction will be done as necessary. condition revealed that R5 had one unhealed stage 2 pressure ulcer injury present upon A root cause analysis revealed the need admission, and other wounds and skin problems for re-education on the assessment of including a surgical wound and MASD (Moisture pressure injuries and MDS coding Associated Skin Damage). accuracy. Resident Nurse Assessment Coordinator will be re-educated by the 9/20/23 - Review of R5's Discharge MDS Staff Developer/designee on pressure assessment revealed that R5 was discharged to injury assessment and verifying all an acute hospital and that R5 had an unhealed information is accurately coded in the stage 2 pressure ulcer injury present upon MDS. admission. Resident Nurse Assessment 10/31/23 - Review of R5's facility Skin Evaluation Coordinator/designee will conduct an form dated 9/19/23 documented a pressure injury audit of all residents with pressure injury measuring 4.5 cm in length, 4.0 cm width and 0 to ensure accurate assessments were cm depth with 100% necrotic/eschar to the left done on all skin conditions. Audits will heel. also be conducted on MDS records to ensure coding is accurate for all pressure 11/1/23 11:18 AM - In an interview, E22 (RNAC) injuries. Audits will be conducted daily X 5

stated that her review period of gathering clinical

data for the discharge MDS was from 9/14/23

through 9/20/223. E22 confirmed and stated. "I

on the skin section of the MDS. I am the one

doing the MDS, when I go into the system, I

gather the information. I would think all the

looked at the notes that another nurse competed

information in the system is correct. I do not go to

recommendations.

days until 100% compliance is verified.

verified, then monthly X 3 until 100%

compliance is verified. Results will be

Performance Committee for review and

presented to the Quality Assurance

then weekly X 4 until 100% compliance is

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		085032	B. WING				C 01/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 MCKEE ROAD OVER, DE 19904	, , , , ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	information is correct information is correct 11/1/23 11:20 AM - confirmed that the indischarge MDS associated skin conditional and unstageable preschar. Findings were review (DON), E3 (ED) and Services) at the existarting at 1:05 PM. Coordination of PASCFR(s): 483.20(e) (Coordination of PASCFR(s): 483.20(e) (Coordination of PASARR) program of this part to the mayord duplicative terincludes: §483.20(e)(1)Incorrect from the PASARR evaluation assessment, care prescribed and the passion screen includes: §483.20(e)(1)Incorrect from the PASARR evaluation assessment, care prescribed in the passion screen includes includes includes:	the residents to validate if ct". In a follow up interview, E22 information on R5's 9/20/23 is essment did not reflect the tion to include R5's unhealed essure ulcer/injury due to an ewed with E1 (NHA), E2 d E28 (Regional Operational to conference on 11/1/23 is SARR and Assessments 1)(2)	F 6				2/1/24

PRINTED: 12/12/2023 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 085032 B. WING 11/01/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH **DOVER, DE 19904** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 644 | Continued From page 16 F 644 Based on interview and record review, it was R38 and R10 still reside in the facility. determined that for two (R38 and R10) out of PASSAR evaluations were completed for three residents reviewed for PASARR both and submitted with response that (preadmission screening and resident review). both R38 and R10 has a dementia MI the facility failed to ensure a referral for a exclusion. No modifications were PASARR screening was done for a new mental recommended. health diagnoses. Findings include: Current residents with a new diagnosis of 1. Review of R38's clinical record revealed. a mental or neurocognitive disorder have the potential to be affected by this 11/12/19 - A PASARR for R38 revealed a Level practice. All residents with new psychiatric 1.5 determination. diagnosis were reviewed to ensure a PASSAR was completed and submitted at 6/18/20 - R38 was readmitted to the facility with the time of the change. No other residents diagnoses including dementia and conduct were identified. disorder. A root cause analysis revealed the need Review of R38's records revealed the following for re-education of the Social Worker on diagnosis identified: the completion and referral for PASSAR 9/1/21 - bipolar disorder screening on any resident with a new 1/28/22 - major depressive disorder, recurrent, psychiatric or neurocognitive diagnosis. severe with psych symptoms The Social Worker will be re-educated by 1/28/22 - restlessness and agitation the Staff Developer /designee on completing and submitting a PASSAR 10/18/23 9:40 AM - An interview with E4 (SW) referral for all residents with a new confirmed that an updated PASARR evaluation psychiatric or neurocognitive diagnosis was not completed for R38. despite a previous dementia MI exclusion. The facility failed to ensure that a referral for a Social Worker/designee will conduct an

disorders.

PASARR screening was completed following the

new diagnosis of bipolar and major depressive

2. Review of R10's clinical record revealed:

6/23/22 - Review of R10's PASARR Level I

screen outcome documented... 1. No level II

required... 2. No SMI (serious mental illness), ID

(intellectual disability) or RC (related condition). In

audit on all residents with new psychiatric

PASSARs were completed. Audits will be conducted daily X 5days until 100%

and neurocognitive disorders to ensure

compliance is verified, then weekly X 4 until 100% compliance is verified, then

monthly X 3 until 100% compliance is

Quality Assurance Performance

Committee for review and

verified. Results will be presented to the

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		005022	B. WING			l	C
		085032	D. WING			11/	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	addition, R10's PAS documented R10 di neurocognitive diso 6/28/22 - A review of sheet revealed R10	SARR Level I screen id not have a diagnosis and or	F	344	recommendations.		
	10/18/23 11:07 AM and stated, "R10 ha and was admitted o	- E4 (SW) was interviewed ad a PASARR dated 6/23/22 on 6/28/22. E4 revealed "I'm RR Level II was done, I'll need					
	PASARR Level I sc	E4 presented a preadmission reen for R10 and stated, "I other PASARR had not been off the					
	with a mental disord	evidence that R10 a resident der was referred to the state RR Level II evaluation and					
	with E1 (NHA), E2 (Conference.	- Findings was were reviewed (DON) and E3 (ED) at the Exit Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer 1)(i)(ii)	Fé	386			1/15/24
	resident, the facility (i) A resident receive professional standa	sure ulcers. rehensive assessment of a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1, AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085032	B WING_		2.0000000	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	11//	0172020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	O BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	ulcers unless the indemonstrates that (ii) A resident with professional state of the professional state of the promote healing, promote healing, promote healing, promote healing, promote healing, promote healing, promote from the professional state of	dividual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and pressure ulcers receives nt and services, consistent candards of practice, to revent infection and prevent	F 68	R5 and R36 still residents in the far The orthopedic boot was removed left lower leg of R5. The air-filled off-loading heel boots have been at to R36 while in bed and wheel chait tolerated. Current residents in the facility with orthopedic boot who have pressure and have orders for air filled off-load heel boots have the potential be affected by this practice. All residents with pressure ulcers and have orders to orthopedic boots were reviewed an assessed for the boots potential to injury. All residents with pressure ulcers and with pressure ulcers and have orders to orthopedic boots were reviewed to compliance with physician orders to wear a off-loading boots were reviewed to compliance with physician's orders other residents were identified. A root cause analysis revealed to n re-education of licensed nursing stand assessment of orthopedic boots an potential to cause injury. Root cause analysis also revealed the need for re-education of licensed nursing stand following physicians orders for air off-loading boots. The licensed nursing staff will be re-educated by the Staff	from pplied ir as e ulcers ding fected wear id cause lcers air-filled ensure. No eed for aff on id their e	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l , ,		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		085032	B. WING			1	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 MCKEE ROAD OVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	same heel. Continue continue with current 7/18/23 - P2's wour "[R5] presented in a physical examinatic lateral heel, fully regarded the exacerbated the exacerbated the exacerbated the exacerbated the exacerbated the exacerbated a full thick heel intact fully regunstageable pressulateral heel due to I was status post a faplaced in a CAM pet the CAM boot did neut-out and likely exacerbated in a CAM pet the CAM boot did neut-out and likely exacer note to the ort with nursing and rebearing and there is CAM boot which has [R5's] skin and is exite, preventing it from substitution of Mult that has heel cut out the cut of the c	e with good skin checks and not wound care." Indicare note documented that an CAM boot today." The showed a wound on the left gressed blood-filled blister" Indicare note documented that an CAM boot today." The showed a wound on the left gressed blood-filled blister" Indicare placed in a CAM per or, and the CAM boot did not or a cut-out and likely isting partial thickness wound are site was felt to be Indicare physical examination mess wound of the left lateral ressed blood-filled blister are ulcer/injury of the left other all with left ankle fracture, was er the orthopedic doctor, and ot have heel padding or a scacerbated the existing partial deterioration of the site was ble."	Fé	\$86	Developer/designee on assessmer orthopedic boots and their potentia cause injury. The nursing staff will re-educated on compliance with phorders for air-filled off-loading boots. DON/designee will conduct an audit residents with orders for orthopedic to ensure the boot does not have the potential to cause injury. DON/desi will also conduct an audit on all residents with orders for air-filled off-loading to ensure compliance with physicial orders. Audits will be conducted das 5days until 100% compliance is verified, then monthly X 3 until 100 compliance is verified. Results will presented to the Quality Assurance Performance Committee for review recommendations.	I to be hysician s. it on all c boots ne gnee idents boots ins hilly X rified, ance is % be	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION			E SURVEY IPLETED
		085032	B. WING				C 01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		TION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	8/8/23 - The physic the full thickness we measuring 3.8 x 4. base 100% intact divided piece of dead tissue surface of the skin status post fall with Dr. put in CAM boorpadding or a cut ou existing partial thick site felt to "be unaversiting partial thick site felt to "be unaversiting and rehagreed to the patier while out of bed; who need this device an offloaded." Although wound car team and document boot was likely exact was 15 days before with orthopedics to wearing the CAM book 2. Review of R36's of 9/19/17 - R36 was a diagnoses including disorder that affects spastic hemiplegia (body) affecting the left of 5/26/20 - A physicial resident was to wear in the surface of t	al examination by P2 revealed ound of the left lateral heel I x 0.0 centimeters, wound ry forming eschar (a slough or e that sheds off from the after an injury). "Analysis: left ankle fracture; orthopedic t which does not have heel t and likely exacerbated cness wound deterioration of oidable." I care note documented "per abilitation staff, orthopedics of only wearing the CAM boot dile in bed patient does not deel can be sufficiently The had presented to the wound ted in the note that the CAM cerbating the pressure injury it the facility communicated change the treatment order to bot only when out of bed. Clinical record revealed: Indmitted to the facility with CVA (stroke), aphasia (a how you communicate), and paralysis on one side of the	F6	86			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085032	B, WING				2
		065032	D, WING	_	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/0	01/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						-
WESTMI	NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH			175 MCKEE ROAD OOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From pa	ge 21	F 6	86			
	(activities of daily liv Status/Rehabilitatio was to wear air-fille	care planned for ADL's ving)/Functional in interventions including R36 d heel off-loading boots all the wheelchair (as tolerated).			p		
	documented intervented intervented heel protector boots	lan for R36's skin conditions entions that included air-filled s to be worn on both feet at all except for hygiene care.					
		M - R36 was observed in bed el protector boots on both feet.			7		
	10/20/23 at 10:13 A R36 was not wearing both feet.	M - E15 (CNA) confirmed that ng the heel protector boots to					
		PM - Findings were reviewed (DON) and E3 (ED) at the exit					
	11/1/23 at 1:05 PM NHA (E1), E2 (DON the exit conference	- Findings were reviewed with N) E23 (ADON) and E3 (ED) at					
	(DON), E3 (ED) and Services) at the exi starting at 1:05 PM	ecrease in ROM/Mobility	F 6	88			2/1/24
	resident who enters	facility must ensure that a s the facility without limited es not experience reduction in					

		The state of the s					000000
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
					-	(С
		085032	B, WING			11/0	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 MCKEE ROAD OOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	condition demonstration of motion is unavoid §483.25(c)(2) A result motion receives appropriate assistance to maintain the maximum practice assistance to maintain reduction in mobility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview determined that for residents reviewed failed to ensure R57 maintain functional acontractures. Finding A facility policy (last Restorative Care Presbyterian Senior restorative services decline and/or maintain practicable level functional acontractures. Finding restorative services decline and federal regnursing care program program - active and Review of R57's cline 6/9/23 - R57 was additional acontracture and federal regnursing care program.	ess the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range dable; and defined at a reduction in range dable; and defined at a reduction in range of propriate treatment and a range of motion and/or to rease in range of motion. Ident with limited mobility are services, equipment, and ain or improve mobility with incable independence unless a residenced and record review, it was one (R57) out of three for range of motion, the facility of received services to ability and to prevent ges include: Tevised 2/4/22) titled or and record review with gracilities will provide which prevent slow functional tain the resident highest ctioning in accordance with gulations. The restorative mincludes range of motion	F	588	R57 still resides in the facility. Activing range of motion for fifteen minutes is provided to the right-side extremity times per day and passive range of motion is been provided to the left sextremity for fifteen minutes two timiday. Current residents in the facility with for active and passive range of motion have the potential to be affected by deficient practice. All residents with passive and active range of motion were reviewed to ensure that this restorative function is being accomplished. A root cause analysis revealed the motion for re-education on providing active passive range of motion for resident restorative orders. The nursing staff be re-educated by the Staff Developer/designee on providing active passive range of motion for resident restorative orders. The nursing staff be re-educated by the Staff Developer/designee on providing active	s been two ide es per orders on the orders need and s with will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		085032	B. WING			11/0	1/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 MCKEE ROAD OVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	included: -Active range of motimes a day to right -Passive range of notimes a day to left s 9/15/23 - A quarterl documented that R had not been reject 10/10/23 10:31 AM reported that the strange of motion exwere "not allowed to Review of the CNA the facility lacked e his scheduled rang following dates and -8/31/23, 9/10/23 9/10/16/23 and 10/17 9/30/23, 10/9/23, 10/9/23, 10/16/23 and 10/17 9/30/23, 10/9/23, 10/9/23, 10/13/23 10:57 AM (Therapy Director) a restorative nursin responsibility of the services. E12 also getting range of mothat it should be in services. 10/13/23 11:25 AM and E12, R57 state providing him with I	otion for fifteen minutes two side extremities. Inotion for fifteen minutes two side extremities. Inotion for fifteen minutes two side extremities. Inotion for fifteen minutes two side extremities. Inotion for fifteen minutes two side extremities. In MDS assessment In MDS as	F6	888	and passive range of motion per phorders. DON/designee will conduct on aud residents with orders for active and passive range of motion to ensure orders are being followed. Audits we conducted daily X 5days until 100% compliance is verified, then weekly until 100% is verified, then monthly until 100% is verified. Results will be presented to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Commit review and recommendations.	that the fill be X 4 X 3	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085032	B. WING		C 11/01/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689 SS=D	(DON) confirmed the of consistent range R57. 10/18/23 9:40 AM - (CNA) stated that he R57's left hand becany instructions on motion). 10/20/23 - Findings (NHA), E2 (DON), a conference beginning Free of Accident Hac CFR(s): 483.25(d) (CFR(s): 483.25(d) (TFR) as free of accident Hac S483.25(d)(1) The ras free of accident Hac S483.25(d)(2) Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on record redetermined that for residents reviewed to provide adequate mechanical lift transition. A facility policy titled (last approved 5/31/mechanical lift - alw	- During an interview, E2 nat the facility lacked evidence of motion being provided to During an interview, E6 e does not do anything with ause therapy did not give him how to do it (the range of were reviewed with E1 and E3(ED) at the exit ng at 12:30 PM. azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2) ts. sure that - resident environment remains nazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent UT is not met as evidenced eview and interview, it was one (R368) out of six for accidents, the facility failed as supervision during a ofer. Findings include: "Transferring a Resident" (23) included: "Full body ays have 2 staff members	F6	R368 no longer resides in the facili investigation was conducted, and a result, E26 is no longer employed v facility. Current residents in the facility that the requires the use of a Hoyer lift if transfers have the potential to be as	s a vith the require for ffected.	2/1/24	
	when completing a	transfer with a full body		A root cause analysis revealed the	need		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904 (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			085032	B. WING			11/01/2023	
WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPONE) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE)	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	00002		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	7172023
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	WESTMI	INSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH					
	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 Continued From page 25 mechanical lift (Hoyer lift)." Review of R368's clinical record revealed: 11/30/22 - R368 was admitted to the facility with dementia. 12/6/22 - An admission MDS assessment documented that R368 was cognitively impaired and required assistance of two staff members to be transferred. 1/27/23 - R368 care plan included: "Transfers: total assist x 2 (staff members) with Hoyer (mechanical lift." 3/5/23 12:45 PM - A facility incident report documented "CNA staff present at the time). (R368) left leg got caught behind wheelchair (there was no other CNA staff present at the time). (R368 sustained a) vertical skin tear measuring 3.6 cm x 6 cm." 3/5/23 12:45 PM - A harsing progress note documented "Resident skin tear evaluated and noted to be a large skin tear on the left shin with a mostly intact skin flapSkin tear occurred during transfer" 3/10/23 - A 5-day follow-up submitted to the State agency documented "Staff members did not follow policy of 2 staff members are present care for mechanical lift transfer. The nursing staff will be re-educated on the resident transfer policy and ensuring taff members are present during use of mechanical lifts. DON/designee will conduct an audit of 7 residents who require the use of a mechanical lift for transfers to ensure that 2 staff members are present during the transfer. Audits will be conducted daily X 5 days until 100% is verified, then monthly X 3 until 100% is verified,	F 689	mechanical lift (Hoy Review of R368's control 11/30/22 - R368 was dementia. 12/6/22 - An admission documented that Rand required assist be transferred. 1/27/23 - R368 care total assist x 2 (staff (mechanical) lift." 3/5/23 12:45 PM - Adocumented "CNA resident with Hoyer leg got caught behing the CNA staff presustained a) vertical 6 cm." 3/5/23 12:45 PM - Adocumented positioned crooked bumped against whitear." 3/5/23 2:42 PM - Adocumented "Resignated to be a large mostly intact skin flatransfer" 3/10/23 - A 5-day for agency documented	linical record revealed: Is admitted to the facility with Is admitted to the facility impaired Is ance of two staff members to Is appeared by the plant included: "Transfers: If members) with Hoyer Is admitted theyer Is admitted to the facility with Is admitted to the state Is admitted to the state	F	889	for re-education on the requirement staff members when conducting a mechanical lift transfer. The nursin will be re-educated on the resident transfer policy and ensuring that 2 members are present during use of mechanical lifts. DON/designee will conduct an audous residents who require the use of a mechanical lift for transfers to ensure 2 staff members are present during transfer. Audits will be conducted 5 days until 100% compliance is verticed than weekly X 4 until 100% is verified then monthly X 3 until 100% is verified the monthly X 3 until 100% is verified to the Quantil Assurance Performance Improvem Committee for review and	g staff staff it of 7 ure that g the daily X erified, ied, fied, uality	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085032	B. WING_			C 01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	1	01/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	policy. Additional st for assistance, but a Education/Counsele Staff member place investigation is com	ously been educated to the aff members were on the unit were not asked. (E26, CNA) ed at the time of the incident. ed on administrative leave until aplete. Staff are being ruse of mechanical lift and	F 68	19		
F 690 SS=D	confirmed the unsa only one staff memi 10/20/23 - Findings (NHA), E2 (DON), a conference beginning Bowel/Bladder Inco	were reviewed with E1 and E3 (ED) at the exit ng at 12:30 PM. ntinence, Catheter, UTI	F 69	00		2/1/24
	resident who is con admission receives maintain continence condition is or beconot possible to main §483.25(e)(2)For a incontinence, based comprehensive assensure that— (i) A resident who elindwelling catheter resident's clinical cocatheterization was (ii) A resident who elements who elements who elements are contined to catheterization was (iii) A resident who elements admits a contined to the	facility must ensure that tinent of bladder and bowel on services and assistance to e unless his or her clinical mes such that continence is nain. resident with urinary d on the resident's ressment, the facility must essment, the facility must is not catheterized unless the ondition demonstrates that necessary; enters the facility with an				
	indwelling catheter	or subsequently receives one loval of the catheter as soon				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085032	B. WING				C 01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<i>y</i>		1175	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MCKEE ROAD ER, DE 19904		7172020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	demonstrates that dand (iii) A resident who receives appropriate prevent urinary trace continence to the expression of t	the resident's clinical condition catheterization is necessary; as incontinent of bladder te treatment and services to to infections and to restore extent possible. I resident with fecal don the resident's essment, the facility must ent who is incontinent of bowel the treatment and services to rmal bowel function as INT is not met as evidenced eview and interview it was one (R56) out of one resident nence the facility failed to de services to restore bladder decline in bladder continence ings include: In bowel and bladder training indicated, "Determine and program using the bowel tion. Upon completion of the evaluation is reviewed to diaries are needed in order to bileting plans."	F 6	Fredi Ai Ai Aw there re Ai for A: in quere	R56 was evaluated for eligibility for etraining program using the 3-day ary. Il residents have the potential to be fected. In audit was conducted of all residith a bladder function decline to eleat an intervention was implement estore bladder continence. No other esident residents were identified as esult of this audit. Toot cause analysis revealed the electron continence (RNAC and all licensed nursing staffitiating voiding diary upon admission under the conducted the second conducted conducted the second conducted the second conducted the second	e ents nsure ed to ser s a need and ff for ion, e	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085032	B. WING			C 11/01/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE		
F 690	6/29/23 - R56's care was reviewed with a revision. 8/1/23 - A toileting a clinical record lacked similar tool was compersonalized toileting personalized toileting 9/23/23 - An annual documented R56 as extensive assistance toileting and always assessment identificantinence for R56. 9/26/23 - R56's care was revised to include Review of R56's clir of completion of a videtermine changes continence. R56's to include any modification in continence in continence incontinent of bladd. During an interview was asked whether declined and R56 resused to tell them whow much staff when you." R56 then confivenessed to light the urinate in want to go to the bate (CNA) ask's me	e plan for continence issues no revisions since the 10/8/22 plan was created for R56. The ed evidence a voiding diary or impleted to assist in creating a ring plan for R56. I MDS assessment is mentally intact, requiring the of one staff member for incontinent of bladder. This ed a decline in bladder e plan for continence issues and a raised toilet seat. Inical record lacked evidence roiding diary or similar tool to and patterns of R56's polleting plan was not revised fications related to R56's see from occasionally to always	F 6	The DON/designee will con in Bladder Continence audit any continence changes/de an intervention to restore bl continence. These audits we conducted daily x5 days uncompliance is verified, then weeks until 100% compliant then monthly x3 months uncompliance is verified. Results will be presented to Assurance Process Improve for review and recommendations.	it to ensure to ecline result ladder vill be til 100% weekly x4 ice is verified til 100% othe Quality ement team	that in d,	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		085032	B. WING		1	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	a bed pan for toileti staff attempting to a using the bathroom. During an interview (CNA) confirmed the continence. E6 exp toileted, uses the bathat E6 also offers to that E6 also offers to that E6 also offers to that E6 also offers to the continence from free of bladder between assessments. E16 respond because the plan in August. E16 another bladder dia captured on the moduling the Exit Con (DON) and E3 (ED) Nurse Aide Peform CFR(s): 483.35(d)(7) Regulation of every nurse aide months, and must proceed the plan in the confirmation of every nurse aide months, and must proceed the plan in the confirmation of the plan in the exit Con (DON) and E3 (ED) (ED) (ED) (ED) (ED) (ED) (ED) (ED)	ng. R56 denied knowledge of assess habits and patterns for assess habits and patterns for assess habits and patterns for a con 10/13/23 at 2:41 PM E6 at R56 has had a decline in lained that R56 ask to be athroom when toileted and toileting. If on 10/13/23 at 2:52 PM E16 at the facility did not complete ents such as a voiding diary, ions to R56's toileting plan and the most two recent MDS stated the facility did not help implemented a toileting a stated, "We could have done ary" following R56's decline ast recent MDS assessment. Findings were reviewed ference with E1 (NHA), E2 b. Review-12 hr/yr In-Service	F 6			2/1/24
	reviews. In-service requirements of §4	training must comply with the				

F 730 Continued From page 30 Based on interview and review of facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that a performance review was completed at least every 12 months for three (E8, E9 and E10) out of five sampled employees. Findings include: 1. E8 (CNA) had a hire date of 2/21/17. A record review revealed that the last annual performance was completed on 10/17/23. There was a lack of evidence of a performance evaluation from the past year. 2. E9 (CNA) had a hire date of 1/22/19. A record review revealed that the last annual performance was completed on 10/11/23. There was a lack of evidence of timely completion of current performance evaluation. 3. E10 (CNA) had a hire date of 5/5/14. A record review revealed that the last annual performance was completed on 10/11/23. There was a lack of evidence of timely completion of current performance evaluation. 3. E10 (CNA) had a hire date of 5/5/14. A record review revealed that the last annual performance was completed on 5/20/22. There was a lack of evidence of timely completion of current performance evaluation. 10/19/23 9:05 AM - The above findings confirmed in interview with E1 (NHA). 10/20/23 - Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA), E2 (DON) and E3 (ED) during the exit conference starting at 12:30 PM. 10/20/23 - Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA), E2 (DON) and E3 (ED) during the exit conference starting at 12:30 PM.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH (XA) ID (X			085032	B, WING_		1	
FREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSc IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 730 Continued From page 30 Based on interview and review of facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that a performance review was completed at least every 12 months for three (E8, E9 and E10) uct of five sampled employees. Findings include: 1. E8 (CNA) had a hire date of 2/21/17. A record review revealed that the last annual performance was completed on 10/17/23. There was a lack of evidence of a performance evaluation from the past year. 2. E9 (CNA) had a hire date of 1/22/19. A record review revealed that the last annual performance was completed on 10/11/23. There was a lack of evidence of timely completion of current performance evaluation. 3. E10 (CNA) had a hire date of 5/5/14. A record review revealed that the last annual performance was completed on 5/20/22. There was a lack of evidence of timely completion of current performance evaluation. 3. E10 (CNA) had a hire date of 5/5/14. A record review revealed that the last annual performance was completed on 5/20/22. There was a lack of evidence of timely completion of current performance evaluation. 3. E10 (CNA) had a hire date of 5/5/14. A record review revealed that the last annual performance evaluation. 4. The performance reviews for E8, E8, and E10 were completed and reviewed with each nurse aide. An audit was conducted of all nurse aid performance reviews have been completed and presented to the nurse aides. A root cause analysis revealed the need for re-education to the Director of Nursing (DON) regarding the requirement for the nurse aide performance reviews to be completed at least once every 12 months the provision of regular in-service education based on the outcome of these reviews. The NHA/designee will provide this nurse aide performance reviews are completed at least every 12 months and provide regular in-service education based on the outcome of these reviews are completed at least every 12 months and provide regular in-service education			ALTH		1175 MCKEE ROAD		
Based on interview and review of facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that a performance review was completed at least every 12 months for three (E8, E9 and E10) out of five sampled employees. Findings include: 1. E8 (CNA) had a hire date of 2/21/17. A record review revealed that the last annual performance was completed on 10/17/23. There was a lack of evidence of a performance evaluation from the past year. 2. E9 (CNA) had a hire date of 1/22/19. A record review revealed that the last annual performance was completed on 10/11/23. There was a lack of evidence of timely completion of current performance evaluation. 3. E10 (CNA) had a hire date of 5/5/14. A record review revealed that the last annual performance was completed on 5/20/22. There was a lack of evidence of timely completion of current performance evaluation. 3. E10 (CNA) had a hire date of 5/5/14. A record review revealed that the last annual performance was completed on 5/20/22. There was a lack of evidence of timely completion of current performance evaluation. 10/19/23 9:05 AM - The above findings confirmed in interview with E1 (NHA), E2 (DON) and E3 (ED) during the exit conference starting at 12:30 PM. The performance reviews for E8, E8, and E10 were completed and reviewed with each nurse aide. All nursing aides currently employed have the potential to be affected. An audit was conducted of all nurse aid performance reviews have been completed and presented to the nurse aide. An audit was conducted of all nurse aid performance reviews and performance reviews and performance reviews and the nurse aide sc. An audit was conducted of all nurse aid performance reviews and performance reviews and performance reviews and the nurse aide performance reviews and E10 was an audit was conducted of all nurse aide perfo	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756 Drug Regimen Review, Report Irregular, Act On SS=F CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1)(2)(4)(5)	F 756	Based on interview documentation, it w failed to ensure that completed at least 6 E9 and E10) out of Findings include: 1. E8 (CNA) had a review revealed that was completed on 1 evidence of a perforpast year. 2. E9 (CNA) had a review revealed that was completed on 1 evidence of timely operformance evaluated as completed on 5 evidence of timely operformance evaluated as completed on 5 evidence of timely operformance evaluated and 10/19/23 9:05 AM - in interview with E1 10/20/23 - Findings (NHA), E2 (DON) are conference starting of the performance evaluated that was completed on 5 evidence of timely operformance evaluated as completed on 5 evidence of timely operformance evaluated as a completed on 5 evidence of timely operformance evaluated as a complete on 5 evidence of timely operformance evaluated as a complete of timely operformance of tim	and review of facility as determined that the facility a performance review was every 12 months for three (E8, five sampled employees. hire date of 2/21/17. A record the last annual performance 10/17/23. There was a lack of mance evaluation from the nire date of 1/22/19. A record the last annual performance 0/11/23. There was a lack of ompletion of current thion. The last annual performance 1/20/22. There was a lack of ompletion of current tion. The above findings confirmed (NHA). Were reviewed with E1 and E3 (ED) during the exit at 12:30 PM.		The performance reviews for E8, IE10 were completed and reviewed each nurse aide. All nursing aides currently employed the potential to be affected. An audit was conducted of all nurse performance reviews for timeliness where possible, all performance rehave been completed and presente the nurse aides. A root cause analysis revealed the for re-education for the Director of Nursing (DON) regarding the required for the nurse aide performance review completed at least once every 1 months the provision of regular inseducation based on the outcome of reviews. The NHA/designee will preformance Review audit to ensure the nurse aide performance review completed at least every 12 months provide regular inservice education based on the outcome of the review completed at least every 12 months provide regular inservice education based on the outcome of the review These audits will be conducted dail days until 100% compliance is verifithen weekly x4 weeks until 100% compliance is verified, then monthly months until 100% compliance is verified. Surrance Process Improvement to for review and recommendation.	with ed have e aid s and, views ed to need rement iews to 2 service f these rovide re that s are s and n vs. y x5 ied, y x3 erified. ality eam	1/15/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		085032	B. WING			1	01/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ALTH		STREET ADDI 1175 MCKEE DOVER, DE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	must be reviewed a licensed pharmacis §483.45(c)(2) This of the resident's medical the facility's medical dirand these reports reducing that meets the (d) of this section for (ii) Any irregularities incompleted during this review reseparate, written reattending physician director and director minimum, the resident's medical irregularity has been action has been taken the irregularity has been action has been taken the resident's medical irregularity has been action has been taken the physician should do the resident's medical irregularity has been action has been taken the process and stewhen he or she ide	egimen Review. drug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a st. review must include a review edical chart. charmacist must report any attending physician and the rector and director of nursing, must be acted upon. Inde, but are not limited to, any ecriteria set forth in paragraph or an unnecessary drug. In an unnecessary drug.	F7	56				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085032	B, WING			C 11/01/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		1110112020			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 756	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview been determined the of five residents sar medication review, physician reviewed pharmacist communication for the physician formulation of the physician documents of the p	and record review, it has at for two (R10 and R21) out impled for unnecessary the facility failed to ensure the and signed the consultant inication. In addition, the facility licies and procedures for the ication Regimen Reviews) rames for different steps in the ings include: clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility with sion, vascular dementia, eated falls. ant pharmacist communication is unented "1. Per CMS (as needed) psychotropic a stop date 1. Please for PRN clonazepam order pdated May 9 but no stop Further review of the ne physician lacked a required cian signature. Int pharmacist communication is unented "1. Per CMS (as needed) psychotropic a stop date 1. Please for PRN clonazepam order pdated May 9 but no stop Further review of the ne physician lacked a required for PRN clonazepam order pdated May 9 but no stop Further review of the ne physician lacked a required	F7	The consultant pharmacis communication for R10 ar reviewed by the Medical D medication order adjustmed documentation was update record. The Medication Regimen I policy has been updated to frames for the different steprocess. All residents who are incluced consultant pharmacist reportential to be affected. A review of the prior 12 medication addressed/documented by There we no other pharmacist recommendations found we documentation and/or medication Regime (MRR) policy to be updated time frames for the different MRR process. Additionally analysis revealed the need re-education with the Medication on the MRR policy. The Medical Director regard policy revision/update whice requirement for the physicial The Director of Nursing/designed.	and R21 were Director and Policetor and Poli	R e ant n. t ian de see and R e	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085032	B. WING			C 11/01/2023	
		083032	B. WING		TREET ARRESTO OFF OFF	1 11/0	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HE	ALTH		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 MCKEE ROAD OOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	7/17/23 - A consult to the physician do required to review episodes for contril Receives multiple rincrease risk for fa potential role in fall Assess for dose re (Milligrams) three to 0.25 mg 6. sertra 50 mg at bedtime (may increase fall riorthostatic hypotenicommunication to tresponse response 10/18/23 12:01 PM (MD) said, "I am thare responding to the communications." 10/18/23 12:32 PM (NHA) revealed "the emailed R10's reconsciption (DON) and E11 (M) "the consultant phate the physician had be communication to the physician had be communication to the response and signal primary care provided in the physician had be communication to the response and signal primary care provided in the physician had be communication to the response and signal primary care provided in the physician had be communication to the response and signal primary care provided in the physician had be communication to the response and signal primary care provided in the physician had be communication to the response and signal primary care provided in the physician had be communication to the response and signal primary care provided in the physician had be communication to the response and signal primary care provided in the physician had be communication to the response and signal primary care provided in the physician had be communication to the response and signal primary care provided in the physician had be communication to the physic	age 33 ant pharmacist communication cumented "1. I am patients experiencing falling buting medications 2. medications which may lls 3. Please evaluate s on June 23 and July 4 4. ductions clonazepam 0.5 mg imes a day 5. risperidone line 75 mg daily 7. trazadone also gabapentin and ropinirole sk) consider assessment for sion. Further review of the the physician lacked a required and physician signature. I - During an interview, E11 e medical director, my partners he consultant pharmacist I - During an interview E1 e consultant pharmacist had ammendations to E1, E2 D). In addition, E11 confirmed armacist's communication to been emailed directly to E11." I - During another interview consultant pharmacist the physician for R10 needed a fature from the attending and or der for 5/17/23, 6/20/23 and - During an interview E2 said, at the physician was required onse and signature on R10's cist communication to the	F 7	756	conduct a Medication Regimen Re (MRR) audit to that all pharmacy consultant recommendations are addressed through physician documentation in the clinical recommedication order adjustment. As a pharmacy consultant report will be upon review. These audits will be conducted daidays until 100% compliance is verithen weekly x4 weeks until 100% compliance is verified, then month months until 100% compliance is a Results will be presented to the Quassurance Process Improvement for review and recommendation.	d or vell, the signed ly x5 fied, ly x3 rerified.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		085032	B. WING		1	C 01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	4/21/23 - R21 was a diagnosis of diabete and hypertension. 5/16/23 - A consultate to the physician doopen (Insulin Pen) or meals and at bedtin day 2. Please clar for novolog." Furthe to the physician lack physician signature. 5/16/23 - A consultate to the physician signature. 5/16/23 - A consultate to the physician dooc current labs and renappropriate dose for 2.5 mg twice a day is creatinine is less that (sic) or weighs less Note increased blee (Selective Serotonin Please evaluate escon (Milligrams) daily an when appropriate." 10/18/23 12:01 PM - (MD) said, "I am the are responding to the communications." 10/18/23 12:32 PM - revealed "the consul R21's recommendated and the consultation of the	clinical record revealed: admitted to the facility with a es, major depressive disorder, ant pharmacist communication numented "1. Novolog Flex der reads twice daily before the but is listed as four times a ify the frequency and times review of the communication and a required response and	F 756			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(XS	COMPLETED
		085032	B. WING				11/01/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH				STREET ADDRI 1175 MCKEE DOVER, DE		ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EAC	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR H CORRECTIVE ACTION B-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	
F 756	consultant pharmace physician had been 10/18/23 12:45 PM E11 confirmed the communication to the response and signal primary care provid 10/18/23 12:57 PM interview E2 said, "In physician was required and signature on Ricommunication to the signature of Ricommunication to the signat	cist's communication to the emailed directly to E11." - During another interview consultant pharmacist he physician for R21 needed a sture from the attending and or er for 5/16/23. - During an observation and I was not aware that the ired to document a response 21's consultant pharmacist he physician." It was not aware that the ired to document a response 21's consultant pharmacist he physician." It was not aware that the ired to document a response 21's consultant pharmacist he physician." It was not aware that the facility's policy titled acist Services Provider ked information of the facility's and to the pharmacy based on identified In an interview, E1 (NHA) and the recommendations and the transportant pharmacy's and recommendations to the facility at least monthly. It was not aware that the nation on timeframes for the	F 7	56			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		085032					С		
		069032	B. WING 11/01/20						
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 MCKEE ROAD OVER, DE 19904				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 761 F 761 SS=D	§483.45(g) Labeling	and Biologicals h)(1)(2) g of Drugs and Biologicals	F 7				1/15/24		
	labeled in accordant professional princip appropriate access	als used in the facility must be accepted accepted also and include the ory and cautionary acceptation date when							
	§483.45(h) Storage	of Drugs and Biologicals							
	Federal laws, the fa biologicals in locked	cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and dompartments under proper ls, and permit only authorized access to the keys.							
	locked, permanently storage of controlled the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distril quantity stored is more readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation determined that the medications were significant to the control of the	racility must provide separately affixed compartments for d drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the inimal and a missing dose can labeled properly in dication carts reviewed.			The opened medications in the 200 hallway medication cart, the laxative vial/pen of insulin, were immediately disposed of and new medications of to replace. No residents were affect	e and y rdered			
	The facility policy or updated May 2018 i	n storage of medications, last indicated, "Medications and ed safely, securely, and			When received and opened, the ne medications were dated. The opened medications in the 400 hallway medication cart, three vials/	w			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	` СОМ	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		085032	B. WING			1) 01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			ID	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	N	(X5) COMPLETION	
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
F 761	properly, following recommendations of 10/16/23 12:14 PM review of the 200 hallw - One opened vial/punused after 28 day 10/16/23 12:24 PM findings. 10/16/23 12:39 PM review of the 400 hallw - Three vials/pens of dates. - Two nasal inhalers E13 (LPN) immedia 10/20/23 12:30 PM	nanufacturers' or those of the supplier". - During a medication storage all the following was observed ray medication cart: of laxative with no open date, en of insulin labeled 'discard rs' with no open date. - E14 (LPN) confirmed the - During a medication storage all the following was observed ray medication cart: of opened insulin with no open date. tely confirmed the finding. - Findings were reviewed ference with E1 (NHA), E2	F 7	761	of opened insults and two nasal infivere immediately disposed of and medications ordered to replace. We received and opened, the medication were dated. All residents physician orders for late and insulin vial/pen have the potent be affected. No residents were determined to be affected. All medication carts have potential to be affected. An audit of all medication carts will conducted to ensure that all medications were labeled and dated appropriately. All medications were labeled and dated appropriately. A root cause analysis revealed the for re-education of all licensed nursistaff regarding proper medication is and dating. The Staff Developmen Director/designee will provide re-education on the Medication Sto Policy to all licensed nursing staff. The Director of Nursing/designee we conduct a Medication Cart audit to all medications stored in the medicatrs are properly labeled and date. These audits will be conducted dail days until 100% compliance is verified, then monthly months until 100% compliance is verified.	new //hen ons xative tial to cations the be ations ted need ing abeling t rage // rage // rage // x5 ied, y x5 ied, y x3 erified. ality		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085032	B WING		1	C 01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) §483.60(i) Food safe The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Proceapproved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for food in accordance food in accordance from consuming food in accordance from the sanitary storage of t	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary)(2) fety requirements. ure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State gulations. bes not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable od-handling practices. bes not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. IT is not met as evidenced ion and interview it was facility failed to ensure safe, food and maintain food ent in a sanitary and safe Findings include: - During a kitchen tour, in the reach-in refrigerator individual portions of peach	F 8 F 8	The peach pie, chocolate pudding condiments and orange slices we immediately discarded. The ice scoop was immediately refrom the top of the ice machine, so and placed in the proper holding a Maintenance removed the ice machine and replaced it with a new ice machine that does not drip water and the front the front that does not drip water and the front that the fro	moved anitized, rea. chine chine ont	1/15/24
	were missing the da food storage. Sever jelly and strawberry the required date st	ervings of chocolate pudding ate stamp required for safe al condiments including grape flavored syrup were missing amp for food safety. The contained several plastic		panels properly secured with no we exposed. The outdated fruit cups were immoremoved from the snack refrigerationated behind the counter in the carea.	ediately	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A BUILD	IING		(С	
		085032	B. WING			11/0	01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER VILLAGE HEALTH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	cups of orange slice 10/10/23 9:48 AM - top of the ice mach of water under the i ice machine remain (20) minutes, and o ice machine was m behind it. 10/10/23 9:52 AM discovered in the sr behind the counter 10/10/23 11:42 AM noted on the bottom the dry storage room 10/10/23 11:56 AM was observed on al refrigerator. 10/19/23 2:35 PM - E19 (Director of Dir 10/20/23 12:30 PM	The ice scoop was stored on the, there was a large puddle ce machine, the door of the ed open more than twenty ne of the front panels of the issing exposing the wiring Outdated fruit cups were mack refrigerator located in the dining area. I - A large, dried spill was a shelf to the left of the door in m. I - A significant amount of rust I of the shelving in the walk-in Findings were confirmed with ling Services). - Findings were reviewed ference with E1 (NHA), E2	F	312	The dried spill was immediately cle the dry storage room. The walk-in refrigerator shelving was removed and replaced with new she that has no rust. All residents have the potential to be affected. All food items in the reach refrigerator have the potential to be affected. No other items were iden All ice machines and ice scoops had potential to be affected. No other is machine or ice scoop was identified have an issue. All snack refrigerators have the pote to be affected. No other snack refrigerator was identified with outd snacks. All dry storage areas have the pote be affected. No other dry storage/of storage shelving was identified with dried spill. All shelving in the walk-in refrigerate the potential to be affected. The was refrigerator shelving was deemed to replaced. A root cause analysis revealed the for re-education of the Dietary staff regarding safe, sanitary food storage maintenance of food preparation equipment in a sanitary and safe operating condition. The Director of Dining Services will re-educate the staff regarding covering, labeling, diet and checking for outdating food iter the walk in refrigerator; proper placement/storage of ice scoop and machine functioning requirements to machine functioning requirements.	e elving e elving tified. tified. tive the ce di to ential ated ated or have alk-in be be need ge and f Dietary ating, ms in		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY				
		005000				С				
		085032	B. WING	B. WING 11/01/2023						
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER VILLAGE HEA	ALTH		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1175 MCKEE ROAD DOVER, DE 19904	DDE					
			ID ID							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE				
F 812	Continued From pa	ge 40	F8	reported through our work or checking for outdated food it snack refrigerators, checking storage shelving for spills to and checking the walk-in refrishelving for rust. The Director of Dining Service will conduct an audit of the refrigerator and snack refrigerensure all food items are concluded, dated and not expire Additionally, the audit will incomachine scoop for proper plaice machine equipment in proorder. The audit will also incomo storage area to be free from walk-in refrigerator shelving from rust. These audits will be conducted days until 100% compliance then weekly x4 weeks until 1 compliance is verified, then remonths until 100% compliance Results will be presented to the Assurance Process Improved for review and recommendate.	tems in the g the dry be cleaned, rigerator ces/designee each-in erators to vered, ed. clude the ice acement and oper working clude the dry spills and the to be free ed daily x5 is verified, 00% monthly x3 ce is verified. the Quality ment team					

			-